

STATE OF NEW YORK: COUNTY OF DUTCHESS
COUNTY COURT

-----X
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

XAVIER GRANT a/k/a "X";
ANTAWONE WEST;
MICHAEL JONES a/k/a "SLIME";
KENYI TORRES;

INDICTMENT

No.

DEFENDANTS.

-----X

COUNT 1

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT a/k/a "X"** (hereinafter, "**XAVIER GRANT**"); **ANTAWONE WEST**; **MICHAEL JONES a/k/a "SLIME"** (hereinafter, "**MICHAEL JONES**"); and **KENYI TORRES** of the crime of **CONSPIRACY IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 105.15 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, on or about and between December 5, 2023 and November 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, Ulster County, and Orange County, with intent that conduct constituting the crime of Criminal Sale of a Controlled Substance in the Second Degree, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, said crime being a class A felony, be committed, the defendants did knowingly and intentionally agree with other(s), known and unknown, to engage in and cause the performance of such conduct as would constitute the above-mentioned class A felony.

PREAMBLE

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to acquire, possess with intent to sell, and sell quantities of narcotic drugs, including cocaine, counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, and powder fentanyl, in Dutchess County, Ulster County, and Orange County.

It was the purpose of this conspiracy to possess controlled substances and to sell controlled substances in amounts of one-half ounce or more in Dutchess County, Ulster County, and Orange County, and to collect the proceeds from those controlled substance transactions.

It was the role of **XAVIER GRANT** to acquire, possess, and supply cocaine, counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, and powder fentanyl with **ANTAWONE WEST**, **MICHAEL JONES**, and **KENYI TORRES** for resale in Dutchess County and Orange County.

It was the role of **MICHAEL JONES** to acquire, possess, and supply cocaine, counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, and powder fentanyl with **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST** for resale in Dutchess County, Ulster County, and Orange County.

It was the role of **ANTAWONE WEST** to acquire, possess, and supply cocaine, counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, and powder fentanyl with **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES** for resale in Dutchess County.

It was the role of **KENYI TORRES** at the direction of **XAVIER GRANT** to possess and supply cocaine for resale in Dutchess County.

It was also part of the conspiracy for members of the conspiracy to communicate with each other and others via cellular telephones using coded terminology and communicating in a guarded, cryptic manner.

OVERT ACTS

In furtherance of said conspiracy and to achieve the objects thereof, and during the course thereof, the following overt acts, among others, were committed:

1. On or about December 5, 2023, **XAVIER GRANT**, using Snapchat username “xgrant142,” engaged in a Snapchat text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in sum and substance and in pertinent part, “I be charging 35 it[']s untouched unless you get [more] than 20 I[']llgive ut you for 150 cause it’s a same.”
2. On or about December 6, 2023, in the vicinity of 386 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **XAVIER GRANT** sold a quantity of cocaine to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States currency collected by **XAVIER GRANT**.
3. On or about December 7, 2023, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a Snapchat text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and during a narcotics-related conversation, stated, in substance, “[m]y cousin said he was gonna be home but I got his lo and he in [Newburgh].”
4. On or about December 7, 2023, in the vicinity of 2001 South Road, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **XAVIER GRANT** sold a quantity of cocaine to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States currency collected by **XAVIER GRANT**.
5. On or about January 4, 2024, in the vicinity of 61 Chambers Street, Newburgh, New York, in Orange County, **XAVIER GRANT** sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States currency collected by **XAVIER GRANT**.
6. On or about January 23, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a telephone call with an individual known to the Grand Jury immediately preceding a controlled narcotics purchase, and stated, in substance, [a]lright, my man’s about to come see you, I’m still upstairs My

man bout to see you...He's like some Dominican nigga...Yeah, probably...yeah, yeah, yeah. He right there, he right there. By the door. Give him a minute.”

7. On or about January 23, 2024 in the vicinity of 411 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, following the above telephone call between **XAVIER GRANT** and an individual known to the Grand Jury, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States currency collected by **KENYI TORRES**.
8. On or about January 30, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related Snapchat text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in sum and substance, “[y]ou see him[?] I had my mans come see you.”
9. On or about January 30, 2024, **ANTAWONE WEST** drove **XAVIER GRANT** to the area of 15 S. Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York (Dutchess County), after which **XAVIER GRANT** walked into a gated area of that address. Subsequently, **XAVIER GRANT** and an unknown male walked out of the gated area of 15 S. Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York. The unknown male then walked to meet an individual known to the Grand Jury.
10. On or about January 30, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** and an unknown male, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by the unknown male.

11. On or about February 7, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related Snapchat text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in substance, “[m]y mans said he will be around in the day.”
12. On or about February 8, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related Snapchat text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in substance, “[b]out to call him [right now]...My boy said he can see you...You said 10 right...Tropical Fresh parking lot...He sliding.”
13. On or about February 8, 2024, **KENYI TORRES** walked directly from the area of 15 S. Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York to the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County to meet with an individual known to the Grand Jury.
14. On or about February 8, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a sum of United States currency collected by **KENYI TORRES**, after which **KENYI TORRES** walked directly from 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, to 15 S. Hamilton Street Poughkeepsie, New York.
15. On or about March 6, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT**, using telephone number 203-244-1650, engaged in a narcotics-related SMS text message exchange with a person known to the Grand Jury, and agreed to meet at the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, and stated, in substance, “[b]lack honda.”

16. On or about March 6, 2024, **ANTAWONE WEST** arrived at the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, in a black Honda sedan.
17. On or about March 6, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in Dutchess County, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **ANTAWONE WEST**.
18. On or about March 6, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, during the transaction discussed above on that date, **ANTAWONE WEST** engaged in an in-person narcotics-related conversation about a sample of “pills” with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in pertinent part, “[a]lright. Fuck it, I ain’t gonna front...I got a few, I could run back...I be selling them for like 10...but feel me it depends on how much...I know you just tryna get more for a sample...You want 6?... Alright, I’ll be right back, bro.”
19. On or about March 6, 2024, **ANTAWONE WEST** left the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, and drove a black Honda Sedan away from the area.
20. On or about March 6, 2024, immediately after **ANTAWONE WEST** left the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related conversation with a person known to Grand Jury and stated, in substance, “[y]ou know that other shit you asked me about...[w]ell you know I be driving back and forth to...I but I ain’t gunna lie, when I’m not around, my peoples is always around but...next time you come I want to talk to you about that. I was trying to get in to talk to you about that...”

21. On or about March 6, 2024, **ANTAWONE WEST** drove a black Honda Sedan out of the parking lot of 15 N. Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, and returned to the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York. At that time, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **ANTAWONE WEST**.
22. On or about March 12, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related telephone conversation with a person known to the Grand Jury and stated, in pertinent part, “[y]ou said the shit that I gave you last time, right...[y]eah that’s what I’m about to do right now, I’m about to see if I got that.”
23. On or about March 12, 2024, in the vicinity of 25 N. Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **XAVIER GRANT** sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **XAVIER GRANT**.
24. On or about March 18, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related SMS text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in substance, “[y]eah you want the shit from the other day right[?]...Yeah son from last time around you got it from...you got a iPhone bro[?]...Grocery parking.”
25. On or about March 18, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, Dutchess County, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in an in-person narcotics-related conversation with an individual known to the Grand Jury. **MICHAEL JONES** then spoke with **XAVIER GRANT** on Apple FaceTime in the presence of an individual known to the Grand Jury. After that conversation, **XAVIER GRANT** and

MICHAEL JONES, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more and a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.

26. On or about March 21, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** engaged in a narcotics-related SMS text message exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in substance, “[m]y boy bout to call you...At school [right now].”

27. On or about March 21, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related telephone conversation with an individual known to the Grand Jury, and stated, in substance and in pertinent part, “[s]o you just need the 2 and the sample, right?”

28. On or about March 21, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl and powder fentanyl, together having a weight of one-half ounce or more, to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.

29. On or about April 2, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related telephone conversation with an individual known to the Grand Jury, during which **MICHAEL JONES** agreed, in substance, to sell 250 “blueberries” and “6 bunnies” to that individual known to the Grand Jury.

30. On or about April 2, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **MICHAEL JONES** sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl and a quantity of powder fentanyl to an

individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.

31. On or about June 9, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related iMessage exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury and stated, in substance and in pertinent part, [w]hat you need...So I put it to the side.”
32. On or about June 10, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** exited 15 N. Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County and then drove a red motorcycle straight to the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, and met with an individual known to the Grand Jury.
33. On or about June 10, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **MICHAEL JONES** sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl and a quantity of powder fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.
34. On or about July 25, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST** were present inside of 15 North Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County.
35. On or about July 25, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more, a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl, and a quantity of powder fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County.
36. On or about July 25, 2024, in the parking lot of 15 North Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST** engaged in a hand-to-hand exchange of United States currency.

37. On or about September 9, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related telephone conversation with an individual known to the Grand Jury in which he agreed, in substance, to sell “40 white” and “10 food.”
38. On or about September 9, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST** engaged in a text message exchange in which **MICHAEL JONES** requested, in substance and in pertinent part, “40 boxes of ice cream” and “10 boxes of frozen food.” During that same exchange, **ANTAWONE WEST** acknowledged these requests and stated, in substance and in pertinent part, “I got food already.”
39. On or about September 9, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** exited 15 North Clinton Street Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, as **ANTAWONE WEST** arrived back at that location, and the two engaged in a conversation. Thereafter, **MICHAEL JONES** left the location and walked to 15 South Hamilton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, while **ANTAWONE WEST** entered 15 North Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York.
40. On or about September 9, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 440 Main Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **ANTAWONE WEST** and **MICHAEL JONES**, acting in concert with each other, sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of one-half ounce or more and a quantity of powder fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.
41. On or about October 1, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related iMessage exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, during which **MICHAEL JONES** agreed in substance, to sell a quantity of cocaine to that individual known to the Grand Jury.

42. On or about October 1, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 3650 Route 9W in Lloyd, New York, in Ulster County, **MICHAEL JONES** sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of two ounces or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.
43. On or about October 3, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related iMessage exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, during which **MICHAEL JONES** agreed in substance, to sell a quantity of cocaine to that individual known to the Grand Jury.
44. On or about October 3, 2024, in the parking lot in the vicinity of 3650 Route 9W in Lloyd, New York, in Ulster County, **MICHAEL JONES** sold a quantity of cocaine having a weight of two ounces or more to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.
45. On or about October 21, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** engaged in a narcotics-related iMessage exchange with an individual known to the Grand Jury, during which **MICHAEL JONES** agreed in substance, to sell a quantity of powder fentanyl and a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury.
46. On or about October 22, 2024, **ANTAWONE WEST** exited 15 North Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, at approximately 5:47 p.m.
47. On or about October 22, 2024, **XAVIER GRANT** arrived at 15 North Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, at approximately 5:55 p.m.
48. On or about October 22, 2024, **MICHAEL JONES** walked out of 15 N. Clinton Street at approximately 6:07 p.m., walked to the area of 35 N. Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, and sold a quantity of counterfeit oxycodone pills containing

fentanyl having a weight of one-half ounce or more and a quantity of powder fentanyl to an individual known to the Grand Jury, in exchange for a quantity of United States currency collected by **MICHAEL JONES**.

49. On or about October 22, 2024, immediately following the above-described narcotics transaction, **MICHAEL JONES** walked to 15 N. Clinton Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, walked through the common front door, moved to the right and reached toward the front door of Apartment 1A as the common front door to the building closed.

50. On or about November 25, 2024, inside of 15 N. Clinton Street, Apt. 1A, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **ANTAWONE WEST** possessed a quantity of cocaine having a weight of eight ounces or more.

51. On or about November 25, 2024, inside a vehicle in the vicinity of 56 Forbus Street, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess COUNTY, **MICHAEL JONES** possessed a quantity of fentanyl having a weight of eight ounces or more.

52. On or about November 25, 2024, inside of 5 Gray Street, Apt. 2, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **MICHAEL JONES** possessed a quantity of powder fentanyl.

53. On or about November 25, 2024, inside of 5 Gray Street, Apt. 2, Poughkeepsie, New York, in Dutchess County, **MICHAEL JONES** possessed a “kilo” press.

COUNT 2

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about December 6, 2023, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 3

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about December 6, 2023, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 4

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2023, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 5

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about December 7, 2023, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 6

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about January 4, 2024, in Orange County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 7

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, or about January 4, 2024, in Orange County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 8

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about January 4, 2024, in Orange County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 9

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about January 4, 2024, in Orange County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 10

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 11

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 12

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 13

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about January 23, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 14

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED**

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about January 30, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 15

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, or about January 30, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 16

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about January 30, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 17

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A**

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about January 30, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 18

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 8, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 19

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 8, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 20

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 8, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 21

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **KENYI TORRES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about February 8, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 22

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or

substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 23

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 24

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 25

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 26

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 27

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about March 12, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 28

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, or about March 12, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 29

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about March 12, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 30

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **XAVIER GRANT**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about March 12, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 31

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 32

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 33

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 34

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 35

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 36

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 21, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 37

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF**

A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 21, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 38

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 21, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 39

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **XAVIER GRANT** and **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about March 21, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 40

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED**

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 41

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about April 2, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 42

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 43

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about April 8, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 44

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 45

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about May 6, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 46

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 10, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 47

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 10, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 48

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 49

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 50

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 51

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 52

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about June 27, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 53

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about July 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 54

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about July 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 55

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about July 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 56

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about July 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 57

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about July 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 58

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about September 9, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds,

mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 59

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about September 9, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 60

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about September 9, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 61

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about September 9, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 62

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendants, **MICHAEL JONES** and **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendants, acting in concert with each other, on or about September 9, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 63

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about September 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 64

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about September 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 65

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about September 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 66

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about September 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 67

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about September 18, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 68

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 1, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more.

COUNT 69

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 1, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 70

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED**

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 1, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 71

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 1, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 72

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 1, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 73

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED**

SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 3, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more.

COUNT 74

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 3, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 75

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 3, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 76

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 3, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 77

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 3, 2024, in Ulster County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 78

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 22, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic

drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 79

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 22, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 80

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 22, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 81

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 22, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a

narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 82

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.43(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of two ounces or more.

COUNT 83

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 84

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED**

SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine.

COUNT 85

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 86

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about October 29, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 87

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED**

SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.41(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 88

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL SALE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.39(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully sell a narcotic drug.

COUNT 89

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug with intent to sell it.

COUNT 90

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A**

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 14, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 91

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more.

COUNT 92

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a

narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more.

COUNT 93

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 94

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: cocaine, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 95

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINALLY USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.50(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly possess gelatine capsules, glassine envelopes, vials, capsules or any other material suitable for the packaging of individual quantities of narcotic drugs or stimulants under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.

COUNT 96

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINALLY USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.

COUNT 97

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: one loaded .40 caliber Polymer 80 Inc. model PF940C semi-automatic handgun

assigned New York State Police Item Number 1018, and such possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law.

COUNT 98

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition, assigned New York State Police Item Number 1019.

COUNT 99

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM**, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one .40 caliber Polymer 80 Inc. model PF940C semi-automatic handgun assigned New York State Police Item Number 1018.

COUNT 100

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: one loaded 9-millimeter Glock model 43X semi-automatic handgun bearing serial number AGYU119 and such possession took place outside the defendant's home or place of business.

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law.

COUNT 101

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **ANTAWONE WEST**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM**, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one 9-millimeter Glock model 43X semi-automatic handgun bearing serial number AGYU119.

COUNT 102

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FIRST DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.21(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: fentanyl, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of eight ounces or more.

COUNT 103

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.18(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: fentanyl, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of four ounces or more.

COUNT 104

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: fentanyl, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 105

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A**

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.16(12) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: fentanyl, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-half ounce or more.

COUNT 106

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINALLY USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.50(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly possess gelatine capsules, glassine envelopes, vials, capsules or any other material suitable for the packaging of individual quantities of narcotic drugs or stimulants under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.

COUNT 107

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINALLY USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.

COUNT 108

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: one loaded 10-millimeter Polymer 80 Inc. model PF45 semi-automatic handgun bearing no serial number, and assigned New York State Police Item Number 1115.

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law.

COUNT 109

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one 10-millimeter Polymer 80 Inc. model PF45 semi-automatic handgun bearing no serial number, and assigned New York State Police Item Number 1115.

COUNT 110

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM**, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one 10-millimeter Polymer 80 Inc. model PF45 semi-automatic handgun bearing no serial number, and assigned New York State Police Item Number 1115.

COUNT 111

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a Glock 9-millimeter magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition, assigned New York State Police Item Number 1117.

COUNT 112

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a .45 caliber drum-style magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition, assigned New York State Police Item Number 1117.

COUNT 113

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.16(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess a narcotic drug; to wit: fentanyl, with intent to sell it.

COUNT 114

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN THE FOURTH DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.09(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly and unlawfully possess one or more preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances containing a narcotic drug; to wit: fentanyl, and said preparations, compounds, mixtures or substances were of an aggregate weight of one-eighth ounce or more.

COUNT 115

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINALLY USING DRUG**

PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Section 220.50(2) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly possess gelatine capsules, glassine envelopes, vials, capsules or any other material suitable for the packaging of individual quantities of narcotic drugs or stimulants under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.

COUNT 116

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINALLY USING DRUG PARAPHERNALIA IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 220.50(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did knowingly possess a scale used or designed for the purpose of weighing or measuring controlled substances, under circumstances evincing an intent to use, or under circumstances evincing knowledge that some person intends to use, the same for the purpose of unlawfully manufacturing, packaging or dispensing of any narcotic drug or stimulant.

COUNT 117

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.03(3) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a loaded firearm, to wit: one loaded .45 caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic handgun bearing serial number AGFC258.

The subject matter of this count is an Armed Felony as that term is defined in Section 1.20 of the Criminal Procedure Law.

COUNT 118

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one loaded .45 caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic handgun bearing serial number AGFC258.

COUNT 119

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(8) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a large capacity ammunition feeding device, to wit: a Glock .45 caliber magazine with a capacity of more than ten rounds of ammunition, assigned New York State Police Item Number 1207.

COUNT 120

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM**, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one .45 caliber Glock model 21 semi-automatic handgun bearing serial number AGFC258.

COUNT 121

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE THIRD DEGREE**, in violation of Section 265.02(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one .22 caliber Ruger model “Single Six” revolver bearing serial number 161-60283.

COUNT 122

THE GRAND JURY OF DUTCHESS COUNTY, by this Indictment, accuses the defendant, **MICHAEL JONES**, of the crime of **CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM**, in violation of Section 265.01-b(1) of the Penal Law of the State of New York, committed as follows:

Said defendant, on or about November 25, 2024, in Dutchess County, did possess a firearm, to wit: one .22 caliber Ruger model “Single Six” revolver bearing serial number 161-60283.

Dated: February _____, 2025
New York County, New York

NICOLE KEARY
Deputy Attorney General
Organized Crime Task Force

By _____
JOSEPH A. BARCA III
Assistant Deputy Attorney General
Organized Crime Task Force

A TRUE BILL

GRAND JURY FOREPERSON
Dated: February _____, 2025